

No. 20-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LEDURE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NELSON G. WOLFF

Counsel of Record

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER

SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON LLP

100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1200

Saint Louis MO 63102

(314) 621-6115

nwoff@uselaws.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 2

 I. RESPONDENT FAILS TO REFUTE THAT
 THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO
 ENFORCE IMPORTANT FEDERAL
 SAFETY LAWS AS WRITTEN IS WRONG,
 CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S
 PRECEDENT, AND ENTRENCHES A
 CIRCUIT SPLIT, WARRANTING
 REVIEW. 2

 II. RESPONDENT FAILS TO REFUTE THAT
 THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION
 WAS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH
 THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND
 HOLDINGS OF OTHER CIRCUITS
 ESTABLISHING THAT
 FORESEEABILITY IS A JURY ISSUE..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Assoc.</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1949)	2, 3, 9
<i>Chicago Great Western R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 267 U.S. 287 (1925).....	2
<i>Deans v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Delk v. St. Louis & San Francisco R. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 680 (1911).....	2, 5
<i>Estes v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Otos</i> , 239 U.S. 349 (1915).....	5
<i>Holbrook v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Holfester v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1966)	7
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904)	2, 5
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk Western R. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943).....	4
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Phillips v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1999)	6

<i>Texas & Pacific Ry. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916)	2
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Webb v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 512 (1957).....	10
<i>Williams v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. §20302.....	4
49 U.S.C. §20701.....	4
Other Authorities	
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Supreme Court justices recused themselves 180 times in most recent term</i> , ABA Journal (July 12, 2016), https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/supreme_ court_justices_recused_themselves_180_times_in_ most_recent_term	9
Samuel Morse, <i>When Justices Recuse, and When They Refuse</i> , Empirical SCOTUS (Feb. 23, 2017), https://empiricalscotus.wordpress.com/2017/02/23/ when-justices-recuse/	9
